

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-01123-JLK

WILLIAM NEWLAND;
PAUL NEWLAND;
JAMES NEWLAND;
CHRISTINE KETTERHAGEN;
ANDREW NEWLAND; and
HERCULES INDUSTRIES, INC., a Colorado Corporation;

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services;
HILDA SOLIS, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department of Labor;
TIMOTHY GEITHNER, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department of the Treasury;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; and
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY;

Defendants.

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

Introduction 1

Arguments in Response.....2

 I. The Mandate Violates RFRA and the First Amendment.....2

 II. The Motion to Dismiss the Non-RFRA Claims Should Be Denied
 Without Prejudice5

 III. The Mandate Violates Due Process 6

 IV. The Mandate Violates the Administrative Procedure Act..... 11

 A. Defendants refused to meaningfully consider objections before
 finalizing the Mandate..... 11

 B. The Mandate violates the APA for being illegal..... 16

 1. The Mandate is contrary to PPACA’s ban on abortion
 mandates 16

 2. The Mandate is contrary to the Weldon Amendment..... 18

 3. The Mandate is contrary to 42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(d) 19

 C. The Mandate violates the APA for failing to address objections.....20

Conclusion.....22

Certificate of Service23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 3

Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n,
131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011) 5

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971) 16, 20

Falk v. City of Glendale,
2012 WL 2390556 (D. Colo. June 25, 2012) 3

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012) 7

Geneva College v. Sebelius,
No. 2:12-cv-00207-JFC (W.D. Pa.) 10

Grand Canyon Air Tour Coalition v. F.A.A.,
154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 11, 20–21

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424, 435 (1983) 6

Home Box Office, Inc. v. F.C.C.,
567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 21

In re Oppenheimer Rochester Funds Group Securities Litigation,
838 F. Supp. 2d 1148 (D. Colo. 2012) 3

Khalik v. United Air Lines,
671 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2012) 3

Louisiana College v. Sebelius,
No. 1:12-cv-00463-DDD-JDK (W.D. La.) 10

McLouth Steel Products Corp. v. Thomas,
838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 11

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 21

Professional Pilots Fed’n v. F.A.A.,
118 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 21

United States v. Hardeman,
297 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 1

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285, 304 (2008) 7

Wheaton College v. Sebelius,
No. 1:12-cv-01169-ESH (D.C.D.)..... 10

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., 1st Am. *passim*

U.S. Const., 14th Am..... 6

5 U.S.C. § 553 11

5 U.S.C. § 706 11, 16, 20

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7 19–20

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 (PHSA § 2713) 7–10

42 U.S.C. § 18023 16–17

Weldon Amendment to the Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2012, Public
Law 112-74, § 507(d)(1), 125 Stat 786, 1111 (Dec. 23, 2011)..... 18–19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 1, 17

Regulations

75 Fed. Reg. 41,726..... 12

76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 7, 12

77 Fed. Reg. 8,725..... 13, 21

Other Authorities

Attardi et al., “In vitro Antiprogestational/Antiglucocorticoid Activity and Progestin and Glucocorticoid Receptor Binding of the Putative Metabolites and Synthetic Derivatives of CDB-2914, CDB-4124, and Mifepristone,” 88 *Journal of Steroid Biochemistry & Molecular Biology* (2004): 277–288, 286 17

Donna Harrison, Comment to Docket No. FDA–2010–N–0001 Advisory Committee for Reproductive Health Drugs; Notice of Meeting Ulipristal acetate tablets, (NDA) 22–474, Laboratoire HRA Pharma..... 17–18

European Medicines Agency, “CHMP Assessment Report for EllaOne,” (Doc.Ref.: EMEA/261787/2009) 17

HHS, Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor (Aug. 15, 2012) 9

Inst. of Med., *Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps* (2011)..... 18

President Barack Obama, Executive Order 13535 (Mar. 24, 2010)..... 17–18
